
Audit and Standards 
Committee
21 January 2019

Time and venue:

10.00am in the Ditchling Room, Southover House, Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB

Membership:

Councillor Mike Chartier (Chair); Councillors Stephen Catlin, Johnny Denis, 
Nigel Enever, Stephen Gauntlett, Andy Loraine and Julian Peterson

Quorum: 4

Published: Thursday, 10 January 2019

Agenda
1 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 November 
2018 (attached herewith).

2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members  

3 Declarations of interest  

Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4 Urgent items  

Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

5 Written questions from councillors  

To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule 12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution).

6 Interim Report on the Council’s Systems of Internal Control 2018/19  
(Pages 7 - 20)

Report of Head of Audit and Counter Fraud

Public Document Pack



7 Statement of Accounts 2017/18  

Verbal update by Head of Finance

8 Treasury Management  (Pages 21 - 26)

Report of Chief Finance Officer

9 Date of next meeting  

To note that the next meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee is scheduled 
to be held on Monday, 18 March 2019, in the Ditchling Room, Southover House, 
Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB, commencing at 10.00am.



3

Information for the public
Accessibility:  Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and 
has an induction loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and 
accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF format
[...]
h the question is to be asked.



Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01273 471600  

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


1

Audit and Standards Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Telscombe Room - Southover House, Lewes on 19 
November 2018 at 10.00 am

Present:
Councillor Chartier (Chair) 
Councillors Stephen Catlin, Johnny Denis, Vic Ient, Julian Peterson and Jim 
Sheppard 

Officers in attendance: 
Pauline Adams (Head of Finance), Oliver Dixon (Deputy Monitoring Officer), David 
Heath (Head of Audit and Counter Fraud), Catherine Knight (Monitoring Officer) and 
Jazmin Victory (Committee Officer)

Also in attendance:
Councillor Robbie Robertson, Janine Combrink (Engagement Lead, BDO), Chris 
Gape (Director, Cobb PR), Vic Kempner (Independent Person) and Huw Oxburgh 
(Sussex Express)

26 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2018 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

27 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors N Enever and S 
Gauntlett.

Councillor J Shephard declared that he was acting as substitute for Councillor 
N Enever for the duration of the meeting.

Councillor V Ient declared that he was acting as substitute for Councillor S 
Gauntlett for the duration of the meeting.

28 Declarations of interest 

There were none.

29 Urgent items 

There were none.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Audit and Standards 
Committee

2 19 November 2018

30 Written questions from councillors 

There were none.

31 Outcome of Code of Conduct Investigation at Peacehaven Town Council 

The committee considered the report which sought endorsement of a 
proposed resolution for alleged failures to comply with Peacehaven Town 
Council’s Code of Conduct for Members.

The Monitoring Officer explained to the committee that, following consultation 
with the Independent Person (Vic Kempner), it was recommended that the 
most effective resolution would not consist of a Standards Panel to determine 
whether each of the subject members breached their code of conduct, but an 
action plan adopted by the Town Council as set out in paragraph 4.1 of the 
report. Justification for this approach included taking into account that two of 
the three councillors complained of had since resigned, as well as the very 
limited range of sanctions that a Standards Panel could impose on individual 
members found to have breached the Code of Conduct. 

Vic Kempner commented that based on his professional opinion, the 
recommendations in the report were fair, balanced and that he endorsed them 
entirely. The committee thanked Vic Kempner for his help throughout this 
investigation.

Resolved:
1) That the committee endorse the Monitoring Officer’s proposed informal 

resolution, set out in paragraph 4.1, of the complainants’ code of 
conduct allegations; and

2) That the committee seek updates after 3 and 6 months from the 
Peacehaven Town Manager as specified in paragraph 5.2, by way of a 
follow-up report by the Monitoring Officer at the relevant time.

Reason:
To ensure that the investigation outcome of the alleged failures to comply with
Peacehaven Town Council’s Code of Conduct for Members is dealt with in the 
most effective manner.

32 Interim Report on the Council's Systems of Internal Control 2018/19 

The committee received the report which informed councillors on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s systems of internal control during 
the first seven months of 2018/2019, and which summarised the work on 
which that opinion was based.

The Head of Audit and Counter Fraud (HACF) informed members that he 
would be leading the peer review for Arun District Council.

Page 2



19 November 2018 3 Audit and Standards 
Committee

Members were pleased to note that five properties had been returned to stock 
after joint action by officers in Housing, Legal Services and Counter Fraud to 
address cases of abandonment or anti-social behaviour.  Members requested 
that at a future meeting a report be presented to the committee which 
summarised how many properties had been regained during the last four 
years.

Members questioned why the Internal Audit service complying with 43% of the 
statements of good practice was viewed as satisfactory and were informed 
that the remainder complied with the PSIAS requirements in all material 
respects. The HACF confirmed that this percentage was broadly consistent 
with the results from other local authorities in Sussex.

Resolved:
That it be noted that the overall standards of internal control during the first 
seven months of 2018/2019 were generally satisfactory.

Reason:
The remit of the Audit and Standards Committee includes the duties to agree 
an Annual Audit Plan and keep it under review, and to keep under review the 
probity and effectiveness of internal controls, both financial and operational, 
including the Council’s arrangements for identifying and managing risk.

33 Internal Audit Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 

The committee considered the report which informed members of the results 
of research into performance indicators for internal audit functions, and 
included proposals for a revised set of indicators for the shared internal audit 
service for both Councils. Members noted that the KPIs would cover the 
shared service in total, and that there would not be separate results for staff 
working at Eastbourne and Lewes.

The HCAF explained to the committee that, although a lot of Council’s do not 
have KPIs for internal auditors (including Eastbourne before the shared 
service); the Council felt that they were an important tool for measuring and 
making comparisons.

Resolved:
1) That members noted the results of the research and the proposals for 

change; and
2) That members approved the proposed set of performance indicators, 

noting that they included some of the previous set of indicators at LDC 
and selected items from the annual benchmarking exercise with other 
internal audit services at local authorities in East Sussex.

Reason:
The remit of the Audit and Standards Committee includes a duty to review 
whether the Audit and Counter Fraud service is adequately resourced and is 
able to discharge its functions effectively.

Page 3



Audit and Standards 
Committee

4 19 November 2018

34 Lewes District Council Grants Report 2016/17 

The committee considered the report which summarised the main issues 
arising from the Council’s certification of grant claims and returns for the 
financial year ended 31 March 2017, following audit by the Council’s external 
auditors, BDO.

Following this item, the Chair explained to the BDO representative that the 
committee were dismayed at the delay regarding the Statement of Accounts 
report. The committee were informed that that there had been some changes 
in the valuations which required an explanation before BDO could sign off the 
report and that they were continuing to chase for this information. Members 
commented that such a delay was damaging to the Council and its residents, 
and requested that this message be passed on to further emphasise the 
urgency of receiving this information. 

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

Reason:
It is essential that the Council’s external auditors engage with the Audit and 
Standards Committee on the results of audit work on key risk areas, including 
significant estimates and judgements made by management, critical 
accounting policies, any significant deficiencies in internal controls, and the 
presentation and disclosure in the financial statements.

35 Treasury Management 

The committee considered the report which presented details of recent 
Treasury Management activity between 1 September 2018 and 31 October 
2018.

Members questioned why the interest rates lent to Eastbourne Borough 
Council were lower than the other Councils, and if there was any restriction 
regarding the lending between joint authorities. The Head of Finance 
responded that there was no restriction, and that interest rates were set by the 
Council based using the standard at that day as a benchmark. Members 
requested that an explanation is included in future reports, to reiterate what 
the Head of Finance had explained regarding interest rates.

Members questioned the Council’s use of Santander considering that 
European banks were in a vulnerable state. Officers responded that although 
Santander was a Spanish bank, it had UK credit ratings and many local 
authorities used Santander. However, the Head of Finance assured members 
that they would check and report back at the next meeting.

Resolved:

Page 4



19 November 2018 5 Audit and Standards 
Committee

That the committee confirm to Cabinet that Treasury Management activity 
between 1 September and 31 October 2018 has been in accordance with the 
approved Treasury Strategy for the period.

Reason:
The Council’s approved Treasury Strategy Statement requires the Audit and 
Standards Committee to review details of Treasury Strategy transactions 
against the criteria set out in the Strategy and make observations to Cabinet 
as appropriate.

36 Date of next meeting 

Resolved that that the next meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee is 
scheduled to be held on Monday, 21 January 2019 in the Ditchling Room, 
Southover House, Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB, commencing at 
10:00am.

The meeting ended at 11.00 am

Councillor Chartier

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report To: Audit and Standards Committee 

Date: 21 January 2019 

Report Title: Interim Report on the Council’s Systems of Internal Control 
2018/19 

Report of: David Heath, Head of Audit and Counter Fraud 

Ward(s) Affected: All   

Purpose of report: To inform Councillors on the adequacy and effectiveness 
of the Council’s systems of internal control during the 
first nine months of 2018/19, and to summarise the work 
on which this opinion is based. 

 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

To note that the overall standards of internal control were 
generally satisfactory during the first nine months of 
2018/19 (as shown in Section 2). 

Reasons for 
recommendations:  

The remit of the Audit and Standards Committee includes 
the duties to agree an Annual Audit Plan and keep it under 
review, and to keep under review the probity and 
effectiveness of internal controls, both financial and 
operational, including the Council’s arrangements for 
identifying and managing risk.  

Contact Officer(s) 
 

Name: David Heath 
Post title: Head of Audit and Counter Fraud  
E mail: David.Heath@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01273 085157 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) has, with the 
other governing bodies that set auditing standards for the various parts of the public 
sector, adopted a common set of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
that were first applied from 1 April 2013.  The PSIAS were updated in March 2017.  
The updated standards are not materially different from the previous version, and so 
have not been separately reported to the Committee.  

1.2 The PSIAS 2017 continue to specify the requirements for the reporting to the Audit 
and Standards Committee and senior management by the Head of Audit and 
Counter Fraud (HACF).  These requirements are met via a series of reports, 
including interim reports to each meeting of the Committee.   

1.3 Each interim report includes a review of the work undertaken by Internal Audit 
compared to the annual programme, an opinion of HACF on the internal control, risk 
management and governance environment at the Council, together with any 
significant risk exposures and control issues, in the period since the beginning of 
the financial year.  Each interim report contains an appendix that includes an outline 
of each of the final audit reports issued since the previous meeting of the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:David.Heath@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


Committee, and an appendix that outlines any significant recommendations that 
have not yet been implemented. 

1.4 In September 2015, Cabinet approved a strategy for the development of shared 
services between Lewes District Council (LDC) and Eastbourne Borough Council 
(EBC) based on the integration of the majority of council services via a Joint 
Transformation Programme (JTP).  The formal integration of the Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud Teams in both councils took place on 1 July 2017.   

2 Internal Control Environment at Lewes District Council 

2.1 The Annual Report on the Council’s Systems of Internal Control for 2017/18 was 
presented to the July meeting of the Committee.  The report included the opinion of 
HACF that the overall standards of internal control are generally satisfactory.  This 
opinion is based on the work of Internal Audit, the internal assurance framework, 
external reviews, and the Council’s work on risk management.  In the nine months 
since the start of the financial year there has been nothing to cause that opinion to 
change and there have been no instances in which internal control issues created 
significant risks for Council activities or services.   

3 Internal Audit work 2018/19 

3.1 Table 1 shows that a total of 499 audit days have been undertaken compared to 
497 days planned in the first nine months of the year.  

Table 1: Plan audit days compared to actual au
[...]
ited claim was the end of November 2017 but, because of the 
significant extra work required and BDO’s other commitments, the claim was 
submitted in the last week of September 2018.  

3.5 The corresponding exercise to test the Council’s HB subsidy claim 2017/18 is now 
the main priority and the work is underway.  The results from the initial sample 
testing have helped to inform BDO’s work on the Council’s 2017/18 accounts.  BDO 
have identified the need for significant additional testing to address the issues noted 
in the 2016/17 claim, but BDO are looking at ways to try to shorten the timetable for 
this exercise. 

3.6 Central Systems:  An audit of Safeguarding at both councils has been completed 
by audit personnel in Eastbourne, and a final report has been issued.  A final report 
has been issued for the annual audit of Ethics.  The review of joint ventures and 
Council owned companies has been completed and a draft report has been issued.   

3.7 Departmental Systems:  The audit of Estates Management, incorporating work on 
the corresponding function at EBC, began in 2017 but was put on hold to free 
resources for the work on the HB subsidy claim and the testing of the main financial 
systems - the audit has been completed by audit personnel in Eastbourne and a 
final report has been issued.  An audit of the Licensing of Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO) has been carried out by personnel in Eastbourne, and a draft 
report has been issued.  An audit of the other aspects of Licensing is underway.  

3.8 Performance and Management Scrutiny:  The initial work in this category was the 
review of the data that supports the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2018, 
with the main task being the examination of the revised Strategic Risk Register.   

3.9 Computer Audit:  Internal Audit has examined the IT aspects of the main financial 
systems, and is examining the controls over the implementation of the CX Housing 
Management system.  An audit of Cyber Securi
[...]
tion of their 
Audit Plan in February 2018, and there were no significant changes to the 
planned audit approach.  

 BDO had not identified any material misstatements, although the audit was still 
in progress and could result in audit differences. 

 BDO were satisfied that, despite the recognised funding gap in the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), the Council has appropriate arrangements to 
remain financially sustainable over the period of the MTFS. All the required 
savings for 2018/19 had been identified.  

 BDO anticipated issuing an unmodified opinion on the arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources.  

 Subject to successful completion of outstanding work, BDO anticipated issuing 
an unmodified opinion on the Council’s financial statements, and on the 
consistency of other information in the Statement of Accounts with the financial 
statements.  

12.3 Grant Claims and Returns Certification for year ended 31 March 2017 (November 
2018).  The key points were: 

 The audit of the HB subsidy claim identified a high level of errors within the 
cases tested. This situation, together with the prior year issues identified in the 
previous audit, required a significant amount of extra testing comprising ten 
samples of 40 cases, and 100% testing of 129 non-HRA cases.  

 The additional work required to be completed by BDO and the Council meant 
that the audit was completed and a qualified certification issued on 28 
September 2018, significantly later than the national deadline of 30 November 
2017. 

 The claim was valued at £35,127k. The audit identified the need for five 
different types of amendments to the claim totalling £49k.  Because the total 
level of errors was below the allowed threshold, this did not result in further 
changes to the total amount of subsidy claimed.  A final adjustment of the claim 
resulted in an increase of £678.   

 The review of the returns for the Pooling of Housing Capi
[...]
uncillors to clarify the requirements.  There remain some gaps in the register, and 

Internal Audit believes that a small number of Councillors still do not comply with the 

requirements of the Localism Act 2011. 

  

Page 18



APPENDIX A2 
 
Table of abbreviations 
 
AGS – Annual Governance Statement 
BDO – BDO, the Council’s external auditors.  Formerly BDO Stoy Hayward 
CIPFA – Chartered institute of Public Finance and Accounting 
CMT – Corporate Management Team 
CTRS – Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
DCLG – Department for Communities and Local Government 
DWP – Department of Work and Pensions 
EBC – Eastbourne Borough Council 
ESFOG – East Sussex Fraud Officers Group 
ESPB - East Sussex Prevent Board  
GDPR - General Data Protection Regulation  
HACF – Head of Audit and Counter Fraud  
HB – Housing Benefit 
HRA – Housing Revenue Account.  Refers to Council owned housing  
HSO – Health and Safety Officer 
ISO – International Organisation for Standardisation 
IT – Information Technology 
JTP – Joint Transformation Project 
LATC – Local Authority Trading Company 
LDC – Lewes District Council 
LLP – Limited Liability Partnership 
NDR – Non Domestic Rates 
NFI – National Fraud Initiative 
PFSS - Property and Facilities Shared Service  
PIs – Performance Indicators 
PSIAS – Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
PSAA - Public Sector Audit Appointments 
QAIP – Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 
RTB – Right to Buy 
SFIS – Single Fraud Investigation Service 
SPB - Strategic Property Boards 
WGA – Whole of Government Accounts 
W&R – Waste and Recycling 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Date: 21 January 2019 
 

Title: Treasury Management  
 

Report of: Chief Finance Officer  
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To present details of recent Treasury Management activity. 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

To confirm to Cabinet that Treasury Management activity 
from 1 November to 31 December 2018 has been in 
accordance with the approved Treasury Strategy for the 
period.  
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

The Council’s approved Treasury Strategy Statement 
requires the Audit and Standards Committee to review 
details of Treasury Strategy transactions against the criteria 
set out in the Strategy and make observations to Cabinet as 
appropriate. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Nigel Morrison  
Post title: Principal Accountant 
E-mail: Nigel.Morrison@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number: 01273 085009 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  The timetable for reporting Treasury Management activity in 2018/2019 is shown 
in the table below. This takes into account the timescale for the publication of 
each Committee agenda and is on the basis that it is preferable to report on 
activity for complete months. Any extraordinary activity taking place between the 
close of the reporting period and the date of the Audit and Standards Committee 
meeting will be reported verbally at that meeting. 

Meeting date Reporting period for transactions  

17 July 2018 1 March to 30 June 2018 

24 September 2018 1 July to 31 August 2018 

19 November 2018 1 September to 31 October 2018 

21 January 2019 1 November to 31 December 2018 

18 March 2019 I January to 28 February 2019 

 
 

2  Economic Background  
 

2.1  The final estimates of Quarter 3 GDP showed the UK economy expanded by 
0.6% over the quarter and 1.5% year-on-year. Both the quarter’s figure and the 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



year-on-year figure met expectations. The headline inflation figure CPI rose at 
an annual rate of 2.3% in November, the lowest since March 2017.  In the 
November inflation report, the Bank of England changed this year’s growth 
forecast to 1.3% and lowered next year’s forecast from 1.7% to 1.6%. Inflation is 
predicted to be 2.5% this year and 2.1% next year, still above the target rate of 
2%. The unemployment rate was 4.1% in October, remaining unchanged from 
September’s f

Minutes of the meeting


1

Audit and Standards Committee

Minutes of the meeting held in the Ditchling Room, Southover House, 
Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB, on 21 January 2019 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor Mike Chartier (Chair) 

Councillors Stephen Catlin, Johnny Denis, Nigel Enever, Stephen Gauntlett and 
Julian Peterson

Officers in attendance: 

Pauline Adams (Head of Finance), David Heath (Head of Audit and Counter Fraud), 
Oliver Dixon (RIPA Monitoring Officer) and Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer)

37 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2018 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

38 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 

There were none.

39 Declarations of interest 

There were none.

40 Internet and Social Media Research and Investigations Policy and 
Procedure 

The Committee received the report of the Assistant Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services which sought the approval of the Council’s draft policy 
on conducting internet and social media research and investigations, and 
authority for creating and issuing an associated procedure.

The RIPA (Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000) Monitoring Officer 
(MO) highlighted that the report was a follow-up to a previous report that the 
Committee received 2 years prior, at which time the Committee approved the 
Council’s policy on carrying out covert surveillance. The follow-up report 
detailed a stand-alone policy which specifically dealt with online covert 
activity. The RIPA MO highlighted that the need for the new policy had arisen 
from customers’ widespread use of the internet and social media sites for 



Audit and Standards 
Committee

2 21 January 2019

business or personal use, which could be a useful source of information for 
officers engaged in research and investigation connected to revenue 
collection, regulatory or counter-fraud work. 

The RIPA MO clarified that the vast majority of the Council’s use of internet 
did not interfere with people’s privacy and the type of activity did not need 
authorisation under RIPA. The new policy stated that if the nature of online 
activity amounted to ‘directed surveillance’, it must be done in accordance 
with RIPA. 

The Committee had several questions for the RIPA MO in respect of the 
report, which included:

 Whether or not the Internet and Social Media Research and 
Investigations Procedure could, once written, be shown to the 
Committee in the form of confidential papers. The RIPA MO 
understood the Committee’s interest in the document but advised that 
he would first need to consult with the Head of Audit and Counter 
Fraud as to how much of the procedure it would be appropriate  to 
make available to the Committee  and in what way, given the sensitivity 
of the techniques set out. The RIPA MO said the external training 
course he was attending on 25 January 2019 was on this very topic, 
which should enable him to report back to Committee in the 
appropriated manner;

 Which officer/s were allowed to authorise   internet or social media 
research and/or investigative work when this involved directed 
surveillance. The RIPA MO responded that the overarching policy 
stipulated that the Council would not use covert surveillance unless it 
was a last resort, and that the majority of surveillance would be carried 
out on open source material that any member of the public could 
access; but that if the research or investigation did constitute directed 
surveillance, the procedure document would include the authorisation 
process. Managers would need to alert the RIPA MO, who would then 
refer it to one of the Council’s RIPA authorising officers for evaluation 
and a decision; and

 The Chair requested that a further report come to Committee which 
gave more detail on the Council’s use of online covert surveillance and 
the procedural document mentioned above.

Resolved:

1. That Lewes District Council’s Internet and Social Media Research and 
Investigations Policy as set out in draft in Appendix 1 be approved; and

2. That the Director of Service Delivery be delegated authority by the 
Committee to develop, implement and ensure compliance with an 
Internet and Social Media Research and Investigations Procedure for 
Lewes District Council.



21 January 2019 3 Audit and Standards 
Committee

41 Written questions from councillors 

There were none.

42 Interim Report on the Council’s Systems of Internal Control 2018/19 

The Committee received the report which informed councillors on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s systems of internal control during 
the first nine months of 2018/2019, and which summarised the work on which 
that opinion was based.

The Head of Audit and Counter Fraud (HACF) referenced the large amount of 
work that had been completed on the housing benefit subsidy claim 
2016/2017 which was submitted the last week of September 2018. He 
informed the Committee that Audit and Counter Fraud team had started work 
on the 2017/2018 subsidy claim and that testing was underway for both 
Lewes District and Eastbourne Borough Councils.

The Committee referred to section 3.1 of the report and queried if the actual 
audit days from the previous year could be included in future reports, so the 
figures were easier to compare from year to year. The HACF agreed that he 
would provide the information in future reports.

The Committee asked the HACF to expand upon the term satisfactory in 
relation to the overall standards of internal control as mentioned in the officer 
recommendations. The HACF clarified that the term satisfactory when used in 
an accountancy context meant reasonable.

The Committee queried whether or not guidance on how to fill out the 
Members Register of Interest form was provided to newly elected councillors. 
The Committee Officer confirmed that guidance was provided to newly 
elected councillors.

Resolved:

That the overall standards of internal control were generally satisfactory 
during the first nine months of 2018/19, as detailed in section 2 of the report.

43 Statement of Accounts 2017/18 

The Head of Finance provided a verbal update in relation to the Statement of 
Accounts 2017/18.

The Head of Finance informed the Committee that the District Valuer had 
completed the review of accounts on 14 January 2019, with the Chair re-
signing the letter of representation on 14 January and the Head of Finance on 
16 January. The Statement of Accounts was signed off on 16 January 2019, 
with no changes to the Statement of Accounts the Committee had approved in 
September 2018. 



Audit and Standards 
Committee

4 21 January 2019

The Head of Finance explained that the accounts were 3 million underneath 
the materiality level, but the accounts would not be adjusted to reflect this. 
She clarified changes to the valuation did not affect the Council’s bottom line 
and it bared no significance to the Council’s financial position.

The accounts were signed off and had been handed over to the Council’s new 
external auditors for the 2018/2019 interim audit. 

Per BDO’s requirements an updated governance report had been distributed 
to the Committee prior to the meeting. The Head of Finance clarified that the 
report did not have to be approved by the Committee but that it had been 
distributed to Members for information purposes only. The Committee had 
several questions in relation to the report, all of which were answered by the 
Head of Finance during the discussion.

Resolved:

That the verbal update on the Statement of Accounts 2017/18 be noted.

44 Treasury Management 

The Committee considered the report which presented details of recent 
Treasury Management activity between 1 November 2018 and 31 December 
2018.

Resolved:

That it be confirmed to Cabinet that Treasury Management activity from 1 
November 2018 to 31 December 2018 has been in accordance with the 
approved Treasury Strategy for the period, as set out in the report.

45 Date of next meeting 

Resolved:

That the next meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee that is 
scheduled to be held on Monday, 19 March 2019 in the Ditchling Room, 
Southover House, Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB, commencing at 
10:00am, be noted.

The meeting ended at 11.20 am.

Councillor Mike Chartier (Chair)


